At balance sheet date, CARE had the following financial assets exposed to variable interest rate risk in
AUD:

 2021 2020
 $ $
Financial assets
Cash 4,424,173 7,826,020
Term deposits 8,000,000 3,000,000

 12,424,173 10,826,020

The Company also had the following financial assets exposed to variable interest rate risk in USD:

 2021 2020
 $ $
Financial assets
Term deposit - 6,157,635

 - 6,157,635

The Company regularly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis, consideration is given
to potential renewals of existing positions and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the
reporting date.

EY Employee
Line

CARE Australia
ABN  46 003 380 890

Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2021

Page | 36

Notes to the financial statements cont’d

Note 10 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

At 30 June 2021, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, net surplus and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Net surplus Equity
 Higher / (Lower) Higher / (Lower)
Judgements of reasonably possible
movements 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $ $ $ $
Financial assets in AUD
+0.5% (50 basis points) 62,121 54,130 62,121 54,130
- 0.5% (50 basis points) (62,121) (54,130) (62,121) (54,130)
Financial assets in USD
+ 0.5% (50 basis points) - 30,788 - 30,788
- 0.5% (50 basis points) - (30,788) - (30,788)

Interest rate for USD during financial year 2020-2021 was 0%, therefore there were no USD
term deposits.

b. Foreign currency risk

As a result of significant operations in foreign countries, the Company's Statement of Financial Position
can be affected significantly by movements in the USD/AUD exchange rates. The Company also has
transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from funding received for projects and
purchases made by Country Offices in currencies other than the functional currency, including USD
and the local currency.  A large proportion of costs are denominated in a currency other than the

[…]

Euro and other foreign currencies, which at the reporting date were for AUD equivalent of $812,601
(2020: $374,194).  The Company has assessed that the foreign currency exposure to fluctuations in
these non-USD denominated accounts is not material.

At 30 June 2021, the Company had the following exposure to USD foreign currency denominated
balances that were not hedged:

 2021 2020
 $AUD $AUD

Financial assets
Cash 20,257,440 11,348,611
Term deposits - 6,157,635
Receivables 658,330 1,000,897

 20,915,770 18,507,143

Financial liabilities
Payables (3,932,500) (3,263,483)

 (3,932,500) (3,263,483)

Net exposure 16,983,270 15,243,660

CARE Australia
ABN  46 003 380 890

Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2021

Page | 37

Notes to the financial statements cont’d

Note 10 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting
date:

At 30 June 2021, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, net surplus and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Net surplus Equity
 Higher / (Lower) Higher / (Lower)
Judgements of reasonably possible
movements 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $ $ $ $
AUD/USD + 10% (1,543,934) (1,385,787) (1,543,934) (1,385,787)
AUD/USD – 10% 1,532,570 1,375,588 1,532,570 1,375,588

c. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of equity securities held in the investment portfolio decreases.
The Company manages this risk by periodically reviewing the asset allocation mix and outsourcing the
management and administration of the investment portfolio to a professional investment advisor. The
performance of the professional investment advisor is evaluated by the Finance and Risk Committee.
Exposure at balance date is disclosed in Note 5(e).

The effect on the net surplus and equity as a result of a change in the fair value of the investment
portfolio at 30 June 2021 due to a reasonable possible change in market indices, with all other